I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted
309-34 (COR)	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda on his retirement from the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further extend a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse' for his commitment in providing twenty-seven (27) years of outstanding government service to the public and community of Guam.	-	12/22/17 2:00 p.m.	

CS 2017 DEC | 5

I MINA 'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. <u>30934</u> (COR)

Introduced by:

Joe S. San Agustin Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda on his retirement from the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further extend a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse' for her commitment in providing twenty-seven (27) years of outstanding government service to the public and community of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN: 2 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda is recognized for his dedication and commitment of government service within the Department of Revenue and Taxation 4 3 N for twenty-seven (27) years; and 5 WHEREAS, Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda career began in the department as a 6 limited term status from August of 1990. On March of 1991 as a Revenue Agent I 7 8 in the Examination Branch; and 9 WHEREAS, On April of 1991 Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda was employed as a Revenue Agent I and then promoted to a Revenue Agent III in the Examination 10 Branch on July of 1999; and 11

1	WHEREAS, On July of 1999 to August of 2000, Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda was					
2	detailed to the Technical Research & Appeals Bureau (TRAB) as a Research					
3	Appeals Officer; and					
4	WHEREAS, In August of 2000 to April of 2001, Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda was					
5	reassigned back as a Revenue Agent III in the Examination Branch; and					
6	WHEREAS, April of 2001, Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda again detailed as					
7	Research Appeals Officer in the Tech Research & Appeals Bureau (TRAB). The					
8	on October of 2001, was promoted to the Technical Research & Appeals Bureau					
9	(TRAB) as a Research Appeals Officer through February of 2004; and					
10	WHEREAS, On February of 2004, Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda was detail to the					
11	Tax Examination Branch as a Tax Examination Supervisor. And subsequently the					
12	promoted to the Tax Examination Supervisor, on December of 2008; and					
13	WHEREAS, Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda career has an impressive profile at the					
14	department. He was able to secure various positions that demanded commitment					
15	needed to help the government of Guam and its people. Some of the positions					
16	included detail to the Tax Enforcement Administrator on December 2008. He					
17	continued advancement being promoted as the Tax Enforcement Administrator on					
18	June of 2012 to December of 2017; and					
19	WHEREAS, Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda retires from government of Guam					
20	service on December 22, 2017, and his institutional knowledge will be greatly					
21	missed by his colleagues at the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and					
22	WHEREAS, Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda, has been the consummate professional,					
23	always treating his superiors, co-workers, and members of the public with warmth,					
24	friendliness, and professionalism. Mr. Fukuda is an active member of the Revenue					
25	and Taxation Employees Association (RATEA) and has always been a staunch					
26	supporter in all department events and functions; and					
27	RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina Trentai Kuåttro Na					

Ţ	Liheslaturan Guahan do hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guahan and the people					
2	of Guam, commend and congratulate Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda on the occasion of his					
3	retirement from the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further extend a					
4	warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'ase' for his commitment as he ha					
5	wholeheartedly served Twenty-Seven (27) outstanding years to the public and					
6	community of Guam; and be it further;					
7	RESOLVED; that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on					
8	Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to the adoption hereof, and that					
9	copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Herbert S. Fukuda; and to the					
10	Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.					
11						
12	DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES					
13	OF I MINA TRENTAL KUATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE					
14	DAY OF 2017.					
15						
16						
17						
18	BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ	RÉGINE BISCOE LEE				
19	Speaker	Legislative Secretary				
20 21						